## 505052043 08/21/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5098798

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL JOHN TATE	08/15/2018
JARED IRA LEIKAM	08/14/2018
JESSE WAYNE FOX	08/15/2018
NIKOLAS ANDREI ROMANIUK	08/15/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAYMONT WESTERN CANADA INC.
Street Address:	200-10991 SHELLBRIDGE WAY
City:	RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6X 3C6

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15681282

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)359-8000

**Email:** patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125007-8004.US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TORI ASHFORD-DOWNING
SIGNATURE:	/Tori Ashford-Downing/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2018

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=8004AssignmentFull#page1.tif source=8004AssignmentFull#page2.tif source=8004AssignmentFull#page3.tif

PATENT 505052043 REEL: 046636 FRAME: 0763

source=8004AssignmentFull#page4.tif
source=8004AssignmentFull#page5.tif
source=8004AssignmentFull#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 046636 FRAME: 0764

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Michael John TATE, residing in Oregon, Ohio, UNITED STATES
- Jared Ira LEIKAM, residing in West Jordan, Utah, UNITED STATES
- Jesse Wayne FOX, residing in West Valley City, Utah, UNITED STATES
- Nikolas Andrei ROMANIUK, residing in Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled TREATMENT OF OIL SANDS TAILINGS WITH LIME AT ELEVATED PH LEVELS, and filed on August 18, 2017, as U.S. Patent Application No. 15/681,282 (the "Application").

GRAYMONT WESTERN CANADA INC. a Corporation of British Columbia, Canada having its principal place of business at 200-10991 Shellbridge Way, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 3C6, Canada (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Applications, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledges, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Applications, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications and any other application claiming priority rights from the Applications; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Applications (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's

PATENT REEL: 046636 FRAME: 0765 enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

2

For Assignor/Inventor Michael John TATE:
Date: 8/15/18 Signature Will 124 (NAME)
United States of America State of UTAH )ss. County of SAVI LAKE
On this
NICKI JARAMILLO NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 688843 COMM. EXP. 04-09-2020

# Date: 8-14-2018 Signature United States of America State of UTAL State County of SciT Lake County On this 14th day of AUG()ST , 2018 before me personally came Jared Ira LEIKAM , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. NICKI JARAMILLO NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSIONS 688843 COMM. EXP. 04-09-2020

Date: 1/109 1/5,3018 Signature (N)	NME)
	ss.
County of Salt lake )	
On this 15 day of AUSUS	
personally came <u>Jesse Wayne F</u>	OX, to me known to be the individual egoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	should marriment and approved on everyone
Michi Javanillo Notary Public	NICKI JARANILLO  NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF URBI COMMISSIONS 888843 COMM. EXP. 04-09-2020
Notary Public *	

For Assignor/Inventor Jesse Wayne FOX:

# For Assignor/Inventor Nikolas Andrei ROMANIUK:

Date: 15 Aug 2018 Signature	(NAME)		
United States of America State of <u>Utah</u> County of <u>SAUT LAKE</u>	) ) ss. )		
On this <u>15</u> day of personally came <u>Nikolas Andre</u> described in and who executed of the same.	ROMANIUK	, 20\8 , to me known strument, and ackr	before me to be the individual owledged execution

NICKI JARAMILLO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAM
COMMISSION# 688843
COMM. EXP. 04-09-2828

**RECORDED: 08/21/2018**